

Safety Instructions - Wireless Charging

- » Fast-Wireless Charging Pad - 10 W (102186)
- » 4-in-1 Travel Wall Charger and Powerbank 8,000 mAh (102452)
- » USB-C 8-in-1 Dock with Wireless Charging Pad (166560)
- » Fast Wireless Charging Pad - 15 W (406024)
- » XXL RGB LED Gaming Mousepad with Wireless Charger - 10 W (425513)

ENGLISH

Safety Instructions

- Protect the product from dirt, moisture and overheating, and use it in dry environments only.
- Do not drop the product and do not expose it to any major shocks.
- Do not operate the product outside the power limits specified in the technical data.
- Do not use the product in areas in which electronic products are not permitted.
- Ensure that the product is not covered up by textiles, metal or other objects in order to avoid damage caused by overheating.
- Dispose of packaging material in accordance with the locally applicable regulations.
- Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so voids the warranty.
- Use the product only for the intended purpose.
- Do not use the product in the immediate vicinity of heaters, other heat sources or in direct sunlight.
- As with all electrical products, this device should be kept out of the reach of children.
- Only use the article under moderate climatic conditions.
- Do not use the product in a damp environment and avoid splashing water.
- The product is intended only for use inside buildings.
- This product is not intended for use by persons, including children, with limited physical, sensory or mental abilities or lacking in experience or knowledge, unless they are supervised by a person responsible for their safety or have been instructed on how to use the product.
- Pull directly on the plug when disconnecting the cable, never on the cable itself.
- This product is intended for private, non-commercial use only.
- Do not open the device or continue to operate it if it becomes damaged.
- Do not attempt to service or repair the product yourself. Leave any and all service work to qualified experts.
- Do not bend or crush the cable.
- Do not place any liquid-filled vessels such as flower vases on or in the immediate vicinity of the product. The vessel may topple over and the liquid can then impair the electrical safety.

Warning - Magnets

- People with pacemakers should keep away from the magnets. The magnets can negatively affect the function of the pacemaker.
- Do not place any bank or similar cards with magnetic strips or magnetically sensitive objects on the product. The data on the cards could be

damaged or completely deleted.

Warning

Ensure that there are no metal parts on the back of your device. Metal heats up significantly in the field of an induction charger and can damage your device and/or the charger.

Risk of Electric Shock

- Do not open the device or continue to operate it if it becomes damaged.
- Do not use the product if the AC adapter, the adapter cable or the mains cable are damaged.
- Do not attempt to service or repair the product yourself. Leave any and all service work to qualified experts.

DEUTSCH

Sicherheitshinweise

- Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Schutz, Feuchtigkeit und Überhitzung und verwenden Sie es nur in trockenen Umgebungen.
- Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen heftigen Erschütterungen aus.
- Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb seiner in den technischen Daten angegebenen Leistungsgrenzen.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen, in denen elektronische Produkte nicht erlaubt sind.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt nicht durch Textilien, Metall- oder sonstige Gegenstände abgedeckt wird, um Schäden durch Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial gemäß den örtlich gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.
- Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren Sie jegliche Gewährleistungsansprüche.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe der Heizung, anderer Hitzequellen oder in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Dieses Produkt gehört, wie alle elektrischen Produkte, nicht in Kinderhände!
- Verwenden Sie den Artikel nur unter moderaten klimatischen Bedingungen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung und vermeiden Sie Spritzwasser.
- Das Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch innerhalb von Gebäuden vorgesehen.
- Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen, einschließlich Kinder, mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit

- zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Produkt zu benutzen ist.
- Ziehen sie zum Entfernen des Kabels direkt am Stecker und niemals am Kabel.
- Das Produkt ist für den privaten, nicht-gewerblichen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
- Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht und betreiben Sie es bei Beschädigungen nicht weiter.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu warten oder zu reparieren. Überlassen Sie jegliche Wartungsarbeit dem zuständigen Fachpersonal.
- Knicken und quetschen Sie das Kabel nicht.
- Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gefäße, wie z.B. Blumenvasen, auf oder in die nähere Umgebung des Produktes. Das Gefäß kann umkippen und die Flüssigkeit kann die elektrische Sicherheit beeinträchtigen.

Warnung – Magnete

- Halten Sie Personen mit Herzschrittmachern von den Magneten fern. Die Magnete können die Funktion des Schrittmachers beeinträchtigen.
- Legen Sie keine EC- oder ähnliche Karten mit Magnetstreifen sowie magnetisch empfindliche Gegenstände auf das Produkt. Die Daten auf den Karten können beschädigt oder gelöscht werden.

Warnung

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich auf der Rückseite Ihres Endgerätes keine Metallteile befinden. Metall erwärmt sich im Feld des Induktionssladegerätes sehr stark und kann Ihr Endgerät und/oder das Ladegerät beschädigen.

Gefahr eines Elektrischen Schläges

- Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht und betreiben Sie es bei Beschädigungen nicht weiter.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn der AC-Adapter, das Adapterkabel oder die Netzleitung beschädigt sind.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu warten oder zu reparieren. Überlassen Sie jegliche Wartungsarbeit dem zuständigen Fachpersonal.

ESPAÑOL

Indicaciones de Seguridad

- Proteja el producto de la suciedad, la humedad y el sobrecalentamiento y utilícelo solo en entornos secos.
- No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a sacudidas fuertes.
- No utilice el producto fuera de los límites de potencia indicados en los datos técnicos.
- No utilice el producto en áreas donde no se permitan aparatos electrónicos.
- Asegúrese de que el producto no está cubierto por tejidos, metales u otros objetos para evitar daños por sobrecalentamiento.
- Deseche el material de embalaje de conformidad con las normativas locales vigentes en materia de eliminación de desechos.
- No realice cambios en el producto. Esto conllevaría la pérdida de todos

- los derechos de la garantía.
- Utiliza el producto exclusivamente para el fin previsto.
- No utilices el producto junto a sistemas de calefacción, otras fuentes de calor ni expuesto a la luz solar directa.
- Este producto, como todos los productos eléctricos, no debe estar en manos de los niños.
- Use el artículo únicamente cuando las condiciones climáticas sean moderadas.
- No utilice el producto en entornos húmedos y evite el contacto con las salpicaduras de agua.
- Este producto solo está previsto para usarlo en el interior de edificios.
- Este producto no es adecuado para ser usado por personas —inclusive niños— con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o intelectuales limitadas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos a no ser que sean supervisadas por la persona responsable de su seguridad o que hayan recibido instrucciones suyas sobre cómo se utiliza el producto.
- Para sacar el cable, tire directamente de la clavija y nunca del cable.
- El producto está destinado al uso privado, no comercial.
- No abra el producto ni siga utilizándolo en caso de presentar daños.
- No intente mantener ni reparar el producto por cuenta propia. Encargue cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento al personal especializado competente.
- No plegue ni aplaste el cable.
- No coloque objetos que contengan líquido, como jarrones, sobre el producto o cerca de él. El recipiente podría volcar y el líquido podría afectar a la seguridad eléctrica.

Advertencia - Magnetismo

- Las personas con marcapasos deben mantenerse alejadas de los imanes. Los imanes pueden afectar al funcionamiento del marcapasos.
- No coloque tarjetas EC o similares con bandas magnéticas u objetos magnéticamente sensibles sobre el producto. Los datos de las tarjetas pueden sufrir deterioros o incluso borrarse por completo.

Aviso

Asegúrese de que no haya ninguna pieza metálica en la parte trasera de su terminal. El metal se calienta con mucha fuerza en el campo del cargador de inducción y puede dañar su terminal y/o el cargador.

Peligro de Sufrir una Descarga Eléctrica

- No abra el producto ni siga utilizándolo en caso de presentar daños.
- No use el producto si el adaptador de CA, el cable del adaptador o el cable de alimentación están dañados.
- No intente mantener ni reparar el producto por cuenta propia. Encargue cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento al personal especializado competente.

FRAANÇAIS

Consignes de Sécurité

- Protégez le produit de toute saleté, humidité, surchauffe et utilisez-le unique-

ment dans des environnements secs.

- Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez tout choc ou toute chute.
- N'utilisez pas le produit en dehors des limites de puissance indiquées dans les caractéristiques techniques.
- N'utilisez pas le produit dans des zones où les produits électro- niques ne sont pas autorisés.
- Veillez à ce que le produit ne soit pas recouvert de textiles, d'objets en métaux ou autres afin d'éviter tout dommage dû à une surchauffe.
- Recyclez les matériaux d'emballage conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.
- N'apportez aucune modification au produit. Des modifications vous feraient perdre vos droits de garantie.
- L'emploi du produit est exclusivement réservé à sa fonction prévue.
- N'utilisez pas le produit à proximité im- médiata d'un chauffage, d'autres sources de chaleur ou à la lumière directe du soleil.
- Cet appareil, comme tout appa- reil électrique, doit être gardé hors de portée des enfants !
- Utilisez l'article dans des conditions climatiques modérées uniquement.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans un environnement humide et évitez les projections d'eau.
- Le produit est exclusivement prévu pour une utilisation à l'intérieur d'un bâtiment.
- Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) aux capacités physiques, mentales ou mo- trices réduites ou dont l'expérience et le savoir présentent des lacunes, à moins que ces personnes ne soient surveillées par une personne compétente en matière de sécurité ou qu'elles aient reçu des instruc- tions sur la manière d'utiliser ce produit.
- Pour retirer le câble, tirez directement au niveau de la fiche et non du câble.
- Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique non commercial.
- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir le produit en cas de détérioration et cessez de l'utiliser.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer le produit vous-même ni d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien. Déléguez tous travaux d'entretien à des techniciens qualifiés.
- Ne pliez pas et n'écrasez pas le câble.
- Ne placez aucun récipient rempli de liquide comme, par exemple, des vases sur ou à proximité du produit. Le récipient pourrait se renverser et compromettre la sécurité électrique.

Avvertimento - Aimanți

- Veillez à ce qu'une personne portant un stimulateur cardiaque ne s'approche des aimants. Les aimants sont susceptibles d'influencer négativement le fonctionne- ment de stimulateurs cardiaques.
- Ne placez aucune carte bancaire

ou similaire munie d'une piste magnétique ou aucun objet sensible au magnétisme sur le produit. Les données des cartes sont susceptibles d'être endommagées, voire supprimées.

Avvertimento

Assurez-vous qu'aucune pièce métallique ne se trouve au dos de votre appareil. Le métal chauffe très fortement dans la zone du chargeur à induction et peut endommager l'appareil et/ou le chargeur.

Risque d'Électrocution

- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir le produit en cas de détérioration et cessez de l'utiliser.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si l'adaptateur secteur, le câble de l'adaptateur ou le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer le produit vous-même ni d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien. Déléguez tous travaux d'entretien à des techniciens qualifiés.

POLSKI

Zasady Bezpieczeństwa

- Chronić produkt przed zanieczyszczeniami, wilgocią i przegrzaniem. Korzystać z produktu wyłącznie w suchych pomieszczeniach.
- Nie upuszczać produktu i nie narażać go na silne wstrząsy.
- Nie używać produktu poza granicami jego wydajności określonymi w danych technicznych.
- Nie używać produktu w miejscach, gdzie niedozwolone jest stosowanie urządzeń elektronicznych.
- Upewnić się, że produkt nie jest przykryty tekstyliami, metalowymi elementami lub innymi przedmio- tami, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu spowodowanym przegrzaniem.
- Opakowanie należy zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji.
- Nie wolno w żaden sposób modyfikować produktu. Spowoduje to utratę gwarancji.
- Produktu należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
- Nie używać produktu w bezpośrednim sąsiedztwie grzejnika, innych źródeł ciepła lub w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym.
- Ten produkt, podobnie jak wszystkie produkty elektryczne, nie jest przeznaczony do obsługi przez dzieci!
- Z produktu należy korzystać wyłącznie w umiarkowanych warunkach klimatycznych.
- Nie używać produktu w wilgotnym otoczeniu i chronić go przed brzykami wody.
- Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach.
- Niniejszy produkt nie nadaje się do użytkowania przez osoby, łącznie z dziećmi, o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych bądź bez doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że będą one nadzorowane przez osobę

odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo bądź zostaną przez nią poinstruowane w zakresie właściwego używania produktu.

- Wyciągając kabel, chwycić bezpośrednio za wtyczkę, nigdy za kabel.
- Produkt jest przeznaczony do prywatnego, niekomercyjnego użytku.
- Nie otwierać produktu i nie kontynuować jego obsługi, jeżeli jest uszkodzony.
- Nie próbować samodzielnie dokonywać konserwacji lub naprawiać urządzenia. Wszelkie prace konserwacyjne należy powierzyć odpowiedniemu personelowi specjalistycznemu.
- Nie zginać i nie zgniatć przewodu.
- Nie umieszczać naczyń wypelnio- nych płynami, takich jak wazony z kwiatami, na produkcie lub w jego pobliżu. Naczynie może się przewrócić, a płyn może wypłynąć negatywnie na bezpieczeństwo elektryczne.

Ostrzeżenie – Magnes

- Osoby noszące rozruszniki serca nie powinny przebywać w pobliżu magnesów. Magnesy mogą zakłócać działanie rozrusznika serca!
- Nie należy umieszczać na produkcie kart EC lub podobnych kart z paskami magnetycznymi czy przedmiotów czułych na oddziaływanie magnety- czne. Dane zapisane na kartach mogą ulec uszkodzeniu lub skasowaniu.

Ostrzeżenie

Upewnić się, że z tyłu urządzenia końcowe- go nie ma żadnych metalowych elementów. Metal nagrzewa się bardzo mocno w obszarze ładowarki indukcyjnej i może usz- kodzić urządzenie końcowe i/lub ładowarkę.

Ryzyko Porażenia Prądem

- Nie otwierać produktu i nie kontynuować jego obsługi, jeżeli jest uszkodzony.
- Nie należy korzystać z produktu, gdy: zasilacz sieciowy AC, kabel zasilający lub przewód zasilający są uszkodzone.
- Nie próbować samodzielnie dokonywać konserwacji lub naprawiać urządzenia. Wszelkie prace konserwacyjne należy powierzyć odpowiedniemu personelowi specjalistycznemu.

ITALIANO

Istruzioni di Sicurezza

- Proteggere il prodotto dallo sporco, dall'umidità e dal surriscaldamento e utilizzarlo soltanto in ambienti asciutti.
- Non far cadere il prodotto e non esporlo a urti.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto oltre i limiti di potenza indicati nei dati tecnici. Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti dove non è consentito l'uso di strumenti elettronici.
- Non coprire il prodotto con tessuti, oggetti di metallo o di altro tipo per evitare dan- neggiamenti dovuti a surriscaldamento.
- Smaltire il materiale d'imballaggio in conformità alle prescrizioni locali vigenti.
- Non apportare modifiche al prodotto. In

tal caso decade ogni diritto di garanzia.

- Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto- to per gli scopi previsti.
- Non collocare il prodotto nelle immediate vicinanze del riscaldamento, di fonti di calore o alla luce diretta del sole.
- Come tutte le apparecchiature elettriche, tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini!
- Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto in condizioni climatiche moderate.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi e proteggerlo dagli spruzzi d'acqua.
- Il prodotto è previsto per l'uso in ambienti chiusi.
- Questo prodotto non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone, bambini inclusi, con ridotte capacità fisiche, psichiche, sensoriali, intellettive o non dotate della necessaria esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che essi non siano sorvegliati o istruiti su un uso corretto da parte di un responsabile addetto alla loro sicurezza.
- Disconnettere il prodotto dalla presa elettrica estraendo direttamente la spina e in nessun caso tirando il cavo.
- Il prodotto è previsto per uso personale, non commerciale.
- Non aprire il prodotto e cessarne l'utilizzo se presenta danneggiamenti.
- Non effettuare interventi di manutenzione e riparazione sul prodotto di propria inizia- tiva. Fare eseguire i lavori di riparazione soltanto da operatori specializzati.
- Non piegare, né schiacciare il cavo.
- Non esporre recipienti contenenti liquidi, ad es. vasi con i fiori, sul prodotto o nelle sue vicinanze. Il contatto con i liquidi può pregiudicare la sua sicurezza elettrica.

Attenzione – Campi Magnetici

- Non fare avvicinare i portatori di pacemaker al prodotto. I magneti in esso integrati possono influire sul corretto funzionamento del pacemaker stesso.
- Non appoggiare sul prodotto bancomat o carte di tipo simile con banda magnetica, nonché oggetti magneticamente sensi- bili. I dati contenuti sulle carte possono venire danneggiati o andare persi.

Attenzione

Assicurarsi che sul lato posteriore del dispositivo non vi siano applicati elementi metallici. Il metallo genera elevato calore nel campo del caricabatteria a induzione e può danneggiare il dispositivo e/o il caricabatteria stesso.

Pericolo di Scarica Elettrica

- Non aprire il prodotto e cessarne l'utilizzo se presenta danneggiamenti.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto qualora l'adattatore AC, il cavo adattatore o quello di alimentazione siano danneggiati.
- Non effettuare interventi di manutenzione e riparazione sul prodotto di propria inizia- tiva. Fare eseguire i lavori di riparazione soltanto da operatori specializzati.



Printed on recycled paper.

manhattan
Life just got easier.™

manhattanproducts.com

MH_102186_452_66560_406024
_25513_SI_REV_5.01_0323